

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

|                                  |   |   |
|----------------------------------|---|---|
| THE STATE OF OHIO, EX REL. N.G., | ) |   |
|                                  | ) | CASE NO. 2015-0363                          |
| Relator/Appellee,                | ) |   |
|                                  | ) |   |
| v.                               | ) | On Appeal from the Cuyahoga Court of        |
|                                  | ) | Appeals, Eighth Appellate District Case No. |
| CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF         | ) | CA-14-101425                                |
| COMMON PLEAS                     | ) |   |
| JUVENILE DIVISION, ET AL.,       | ) |   |
|                                  | ) |   |
| Respondents/Appellees            | ) |   |
|                                  | ) |   |
| -And-                            | ) |   |
|                                  | ) |   |
| S.F.,                            | ) |   |
|                                  | ) |   |
| Would-be Intervening             | ) |   |
| Respondent/Appellant             | ) |   |

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**THE STATE OF OHIO ex. rel. N.G.**

---

ROBERT J. DUBYAK\* (0059869)  
CHRISTINA C. SPALLINA (0088548)  
Dubyak Nelson, LLC  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
6105 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 230  
Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124  
Tel: (216) 364-0500/Fax: (216) 364-0505  
[rdubyak@dubyaknelson.com](mailto:rdubyak@dubyaknelson.com)  
[cspallina@dubyaknelson.com](mailto:cspallina@dubyaknelson.com)

*Counsel for Would-be Intervening  
Respondent/Appellant*

TIMOTHY J. McGINTY, Prosecuting  
Attorney of Cuyahoga County, Ohio  
CHARLES E. HANNAN \* (0037153)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
The Justice Center, Courts Tower, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Tel: (216) 443-7758/Fax: (216) 443-7602  
[channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)

*Counsel for Relator/Appellee*

RICHARD W. LANDOLL\* (0065202)

BRIAN C. NELSEN (0074272)

*\*Counsel of Record*

9 Corporation Center

Broadview Heights, Ohio, 44147

Tel: (440) 746-3600/Fax: (440) 746-0961

[BCNelsenEsq@aol.com](mailto:BCNelsenEsq@aol.com)

[rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net](mailto:rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net)

*Counsel for Relator/Appellee N.G.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

    A. The Underlying Juvenile Court Proceeding and Virginia Court Proceeding. .... 1

    B. Additional Background on The Proceedings in Virginia. .... 3

    C. The Prohibition Action..... 4

    D. Proceedings In This Court. .... 5

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 5

    Summary of Argument. .... 5

    S.F.’s merit brief raises three assignments of error: ..... 5

    Requirements of a Motion to Intervene..... 6

    Standard of Review for Denial of a Motion to Intervene. .... 6

    Standard for Postjudgment Motions to Intervene..... 7

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1 (responsive to S.F.’s Proposition I) ..... 7

    A motion to intervene pursuant to Civ. R. 24 is properly denied when the would-be intervenor seeks intervention postjudgment and fails to demonstrate that the motion was filed timely..... 7

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2 (responsive to S.F.’s Proposition I) ..... 11

    A motion to intervene pursuant to Civ. R. 24 is properly denied when the would-be intervenor seeks intervention postjudgment and fails to demonstrate that intervention would, in any way, protect a right that was not already adequately represented. .... 11

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3 (responsive to S.F.’s Proposition I) ..... 12

    A motion to intervene pursuant to Civ. R. 24 is properly denied when the would-be intervenor seeks intervention postjudgment and fails to demonstrate that it claims an interest and that the protection of this interest would be impaired or impeded and that interest was not adequately protected by existing parties. .... 12

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4 (responsive to S.F.’s Propositions II and III)..... 14

    A would-be intervenor who seeks intervention pursuant to Civ. R. 24 and is denied is not a party to the proceeding and lacks standing to appeal the merits of any judgment entered in the proceeding. Accordingly, an unsuccessful would-be intervenor’s right to appeal is limited solely to review of the propriety of the order denying intervention and does not extend to the review of the merits of the case. *Sawicki v. Court of Common Pleas of Lucas County, et. Al*, 121 Ohio St.3d 507, 2008-Ohio-1160, ¶18. .... 14

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| Proposition of Law 5 (responsive to S.F.’s Proposition II) .....   | 15      |
| A court need not re-litigate the issues of jurisdiction in order to determine that a court of another state has exercised jurisdiction in substantial conformity with the UCCJEA. .... | 15      |
| Proposition of Law No. 6 (responsive to S.F.’s propositions I, II and III) .....   | 16      |
| A motion to intervene and motion for relief pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B) are properly denied when the asserted facts and law in support of said motions are clearly erroneous. ....        | 16      |
| A. Appellant Incorrectly States that Virginia Conceded Jurisdiction to Ohio. ....  | 16      |
| B. Appellant Incorrectly States that the Virginia Order of June 5, 2012 Has Been Vacated.....  | 18      |
| C. Appellant Incorrectly States that She Was Not Aware of the Prohibition Proceedings Until After Judgment Had Been Rendered. ....   | 19      |
| D. S.F. Incorrectly Argues that N.G. Committed Fraud.....  | 20      |
| APPENDIX.....  | App -1  |
| Arlington Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court Order (September 9, 2014).....   | App - 2 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fouche v. Denihan</i> (1990), 66 Ohio App.3d 120, 126, 583 N.E. 2d 457 .....  | 14     |
| <i>Hasty v. Hasty</i> , 1993 Va. App. LEXIS 431 (1993),.....   | 19     |
| <i>In re Palmer</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 194, 465 N.E.2d 1312 (1984).....   | 13     |
| <i>Rosen v. Celebrezze</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 241, 2008-Ohio-853, 883 N.E.2d 420, .....  | 13     |
| <i>Sawicki v. Court of Common Pleas of Lucas County, et. Al</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 507, 2008-Ohio-1160 .....   | 14, 15 |
| <i>Schucker v. Metcalf</i> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 84AP-548, 1984 W.L. 5986, (Nov. 15, 1984), <i>rev'd on otr. grds.</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 33, 488 N.E.2d 210 (1986)..... | 12     |
| <i>Southside Community De Corp. v. Levin</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 1209, 2007-Ohio-6665, 878 N.E.2d 1048 .....   | 14     |
| <i>State ex rel. Gray Road Fill, Inc. v. Wray</i> (1996), 109 Ohio App. 3d 81 .....  | 7      |
| <i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Columbus</i> , 10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No 02AP-963, 2003-Ohio-2658, 2003 WL 21196837 .....   | 14     |
| <i>State ex. rel. Crabtree v. Franklin Cty Bd. Of Health</i> (1997) , 77 Ohio St.3d 247, 637 N.E.2d 1281 .....   | 7      |
| <i>The State ex. rel. First Shiloh Baptist Church v. Meagher</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 501, 696 N.E.2d 1058, 1998-Ohio-192 .....   | 7, 8   |
| <i>The State ex. rel. First Shiloh Baptist Church v. Meagher</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 501, 696 N.E.2d 1058, 1998-Ohio-192, .....  | 7      |
| <i>Tomrob, Inc. v. Cuyahoga Metro., Hous. Auth.</i> (Sept. 11, 1997), 8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Nos. 71596 and 71688, 1997 WL 565971,.....                                       | 14     |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) .....   | 11     |

### Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| R.C. 3127.33(A) .....                          | 16 |
| Virginia Code § 16.1- 278.4, .....             | 3  |
| Virginia Code §16.1 – 278.15.....              | 3  |
| Virginia Code §16.1 – 278.5.....               | 3  |
| Virginia Code §16.1 – 278.6.....               | 3  |
| Virginia Code §16.1 – 278.8.....               | 3  |
| Virginia Code §16.1-106.1 .....                | 19 |
| Virginia Code §16.1-298(A).....                | 19 |
| Virginia Code §16.1-298(D).....                | 19 |
| Virginia Code §20-127.1 through 20-127.10..... | 3  |

**Rules**

Civ. R. 24 ..... 8, 11, 14, 15  
Civ. R. 24(A)(2)..... 7  
Civ.R. 60(B)..... 18
